

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 338

not less than ten nor more than five hundred dollars, and in either case he shall stand committed until fine and costs are paid, or he shall be imprisoned not more than three years.'

Approved March 5, 1885.

#### Chapter 338.

An Act relating to Skating Rinks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Every person who keeps a roller skating rink or room, shall obtain a license from the municipal officers of the city or town where such rink is located and shall pay therefor such sum as said municipal officers may deem proper. Any person keeping a roller skating rink without such license, shall be fined ten dollars for each day it is so kept, to be recovered by complaint, indictment, or action of debt, to the use of the prosecutor.

SECT. 2. Every person so licensed shall keep such rink closed between ten o'clock in the evening, and sunrise, unless express permission in writing, to keep it open a longer time, is obtained from the municipal officers of the city or town where such rink is located. Any person violating this section, shall be fined ten dollars for every such offense, to be recovered as provided in the preceding section.

Approved March 6, 1885.

#### Chapter 339.

An Act to amend section eighty-eight of chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 88, ch 49, R. S., amended. Section eighty-eight of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "takes" in the fourth line, and inserting in place thereof the word 'issues,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Keepers of skating rinks shall obtain license from municipal officers,

-fees.

-penalty.

Hours for closing rinks, fixed.

---penalty.

282

Every foreign insurance company 'SECT. 88. doing business in this state, shall annually, publish three weeks successively, in some daily or weekly paper printed in every county where it has a duly authorized agent, or issues policies, a condensed statement of its condition conformable to its last annual report to the commissioner; and any such insurance company which neglects or refuses to publish such statement, forfeits not less than fifty dollars.'

Approved March 6, 1885.

### 283Снар. 340

Foreign Ins. Co's to publish annual statement of condition.

Chapter 340.

An Act relative to Criminal Costs and Expenditures in the County of Kennebee.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All judges of municipal and police courts in SECT. 1. the county of Kennebec shall be paid salaries, to be fixed by the city council, or municipal officers, of their respective cities and towns, and paid quarterly from the treasuries thereof. All fees paid to and received by them in criminal cases shall be paid quarterly into the county treasury; and no salary shall be paid to any such judge until he shall file with the city or town treasurer, a written statement of the fines and criminal fees by him paid to the county treasurer during and for the preceding quarter.

SECT. 2. The fees of such judges for services in criminal taxed and discases shall be allowed and taxed as in behalf of trial justices and shall, together with the fees paid in by any such judge, be annually paid to the city or town from which such judge receives his salary; provided, however, that if the amount of such fees so allowed and the fees paid in by any such judge during the year shall exceed the amount of his annual salary, such excess shall revert to the county and be covered into the county treasury. The word fees as used in this and the preceding section includes all fees fixed by law in criminal cases, including fees for copies. Such judges, however, may retain for their own use all fees received by them in civil cases. All blanks for criminal cases used by such furnished. civil cases. judges shall be furnished by the county. When the salary

Salaries of judges of municinal courts, how fixed.

-fees received by, to be paid into county treasury.

\_shall make quarterly statement of fecs.

-fees of, how posed of.

Fees defined.

Judges may retain fees received in